

UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

Coast Range Conifers, LLC, an)
Oregon limited liability corporation,)
) No. 02-295L
Plaintiff,)
) Judge Lawrence M. Baskir
v.)
)
United States,)
)
Defendant.)

MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE AUDUBON SOCIETY OF PORTLAND, INSTITUTE
FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES, OREGON
TROUT, INC., AND THE PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S
ASSOCIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF THE
UNITED STATES

December 20, 2002.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Parcel as a Whole Rule Bars This Regulatory Taking Claim.....	3
A. The Parcel in the Horizontal Dimension.....	5
B. The Parcel in the Vertical Dimension.....	10
II. CRC’s Regulatory Claims Are Independently Barred by the Doctrine of Public Ownership of Wildlife.....	14
A. The Doctrine of Public Ownership of Wildlife is Well Established.....	14
B. The Public Ownership Doctrine Supports Rejection of CRC’s Taking Claims.....	20
III. CRC’s “Substantially Advance” Claim Raises a Due Process Issue, Not a Takings Issue.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<u>Abraham-Youri v. United States</u> , 139 F3d 1462 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	23
<u>Agins v. City of Tiburon</u> , 447 U.S. 255 (1979).....	passim
<u>Anderson v. Moothart</u> , 260 P.2d 1091 (Or.1953).....	12
<u>Andrus v. Allard</u> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	3
<u>Armstrong v. United States</u> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	36
<u>Arnold v. Mundy</u> , 6 N.J.L. 1 (N.J. 1821).....	15
<u>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon</u> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	19
<u>Bamber v. United States</u> , 45 Fed Cl. 162 (1999).....	27,38
<u>Barrett v. State</u> , 116 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1918).....	17-19
<u>Bishop v. United States</u> , 126 F. Supp. 449 (Ct.Cls. 1954).....	17,23
<u>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</u> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed.Cir. 2002).....	24
<u>Boise Cascade Corp. v. State of Oregon</u> , 991 P.2d 563 (Or. App.1999).....	26
<u>Boise Cascade Corp. v. Board of Forestry</u> , 935 P.2d 411 (Or. 1997).....	9
<u>Boise Cascade Corp. v. Board of Forestry</u> , 886 P.2d 1033 (Or. App. 1994)	passim
<u>Brunelle v. Town of South Kingston</u> , 700 A.2d 1075 (R.I. 1997).....	33

<u>Burkhart v. Cartwright</u> , 350 P.2d 185 (Or. 1960).....	12
<u>Cane Tennessee, Inc. v. United States</u> , 54 Fed.Cl. 100 (2002).....	8
<u>Christy v. Hodel</u> , 857 F.2d 1324 (9 th Cir. 1988).....	19
<u>Ciampitti v. United States</u> , 22 Cl. Ct. 310 (1991).....	5
<u>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</u> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	30,38,39
<u>Columbia River Fishermen’s Protective Union v. City of St. Helens</u> , 87 P.2d 195 (Or. 1939).....	19
<u>Commonwealth Edison Corp. v. United States</u> , 271 F.3d 1327, 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2001) (en banc), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S.Ct. 2293 (2002).....	31
<u>Concrete Pipe & Prods., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</u> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	4
<u>Cook v. State</u> , 74 P.2d 199 (Wash. 1937).....	15,17
<u>Cope v. City of Cannon Beach</u> , 855 P.2d 1083 (1993).....	9
<u>Crocker v. United States</u> , 125 F.3d 1475 (Fed.Cir. 1997).....	39
<u>Deltona v. United States</u> , 657 F.2d 1184 (Fed. Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 455 U.S. 1017 (1982).....	7
<u>District Intown Properties Limited Partnership v. District of Columbia</u> , 198 F.3d 874 (D. C. Cir. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 812 (2000).....	5,8
<u>Dolan v. City of Tigard</u> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	37,38
<u>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</u> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	passim
<u>Esplanade Properties, LLC v. City of Seattle</u> , 307 F.3d 978 (9 th Cir. 2002)	22

<u>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</u> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	36
<u>Fields v. Wilson</u> , 207 P.2d 153, 156 (Or.1949).....	15
<u>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</u> , 482 U.S. 304, 314 (1987).....	33,35
<u>Florida Game & Freshwater Fish Comm'n v. Flotilla</u> , 636 So.2d 761 (Fla.Ct.Apps.), <u>review denied</u> , 645 So.2d 452 (Fl. 1994).....	19
<u>Florida Rock Industries v. United States</u> ,791 F.2d 893 (Fed Cir. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 1053 (1987).....	7
<u>Forest Properties, Inc. v. United States</u> , 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed.Cir), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 951 (1999).....	6
<u>Goldblatt v. Hempstead</u> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	36
<u>Good v. United States</u> , 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed.Cir. 1999).....	26
<u>Hawkins v. City of La Grande</u> , 843 P.2d 400 (Or.1993).....	12-14
<u>Hink v. Bowslby</u> , 260 P.2d 1091, 1093 (Or.1953).....	11
<u>Holland v. Big River Minerals Corp.</u> , 181 F.3d 967, 606 (4 th Cir. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1117 (2000).....	32
<u>Hughes v. Oklahoma</u> , 441 U.S. 322, 333-34 (1979).....	20
<u>Keystone Bituminous Coal Assn v. DeBenedictis</u> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	3,11,39
<u>K & K Const., Inc. v. Department of Natural Resources</u> , 575 N.W.2d 531 (Mich.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 819 (1998).....	5
<u>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</u> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	1,37
<u>Loveladies Harbor v. United States</u> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	8

<u>Loveladies Harbor, Inc v. United States</u> , 15 Cl. Ct. 381 (1988).....	27
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</u> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	passim
<u>Machipongo Land & Coal Co., Inc. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</u> , 799 A.2d 751 (Pa. 2002).....	22,25
<u>Marks v. United States</u> , 34 Fed.Cl. 387 (1995), <u>aff'd</u> , 116 F.3d 1496 (Fed.Cir.1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1075 (1998).....	22
<u>Mission Springs, Inc v. City of Spokane</u> , 954 P.2d 250 (Wash. 1998).....	33
<u>Monroe v. Withycombe</u> , 165 P. 227 (Or. 1917).....	15
<u>Naegele Outdoor Adver. v. City of Durham</u> , 844 F.2d 172 (4th Cir.1988).....	6
<u>National Audubon Society v. Superior Court</u> , 658 P2d 709 (Cal. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 977 (1983).....	22
<u>Nectow v.City of Cambridge</u> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928).....	36
<u>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</u> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	37,38
<u>Parella v. Ret. Bd of the R.I. Employees Retirement Sys.</u> , 173 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999).....	32
<u>Parsons v. Boggie</u> , 11 P.2d 280 (Or.1932).....	11
<u>Paullus v. Yarborough</u> , 347 P.2d 620 (Or. 1959).....	12,13
<u>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</u> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	passim
<u>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</u> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	20,21
<u>Public Access Shoreline Hawaii v. Hawaii County Planning Commission</u> , 903 P.2d 1246.....	22

<u>Rith Energy v. United States</u> , 270 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir.2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S.Ct. 2660 (2002).....	7
<u>Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States</u> , 44 Fed. Cl. 366 (1999), <u>aff'd on other grounds</u> , 247 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S.Ct. 2660 (2002).....	23,35
<u>R.W. Docks & Slips v. State</u> , 628 N.W.2d 781 (Wisc. 2001).....	27
<u>San Diego Gas & Electric v. City of San Diego</u> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	35,36
<u>Seiber v. United States</u> , 53 Fed. Cl. 570 (2002).....	6
<u>Shepard v. State Dept. of Fish & Game</u> , 897 P2d 33 (Alaska 1995).....	20
<u>Simi Investment Co. v. Harris County, Inc.</u> , 256 F.3d 323 (5 th Cir. 2001.).....	32
<u>South Corp. v. United States</u> , 690 F.2d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1982).....	17
<u>State v. Catholic</u> , 147 P. 372 (1915).....	16
<u>State v. Hume</u> , 95 P. 808 (Or. 1908).....	15
<u>State v. Pulos</u> , 129 P. 128 (1913).....	16
<u>State v. Sour Mountain Realty, Inc.</u> , 714 N.Y.S.2d 78 (N.Y. S.Ct., App. Div. 2000).....	18
<u>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</u> , 835 P.2d 940 (Or. App. 1992), <u>aff'd</u> , 854 P.2d 449 (Or. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 1207 (1994).....	21,22
<u>Tabb Lakes, Ltd. v. United States</u> , 10 F.3d 796 (Fed.Cir.1993).....	6
<u>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</u> , 122 S.Ct. 1465 (2002).....	passim
<u>Tampa Hillsborough County Expressway Authority v. AGWS Corp.</u> ,	

640 So.2d 54 (Fla. 1994).....	35
<u>Thompson v. Dana</u> , 52 F.2d 759 (D. Or. 1931).....	16
<u>Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage District v. United States</u> , 49 Fed. Cl. 313 (2001).....	23
<u>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</u> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	10
<u>Unity Real Estate Co. v. Hudson</u> , 178 F.3d 649 (3 rd Cir. 1999).....	32
<u>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</u> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4
<u>Walcek v. United States</u> , 303 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	6,10
<u>Whitney Benefits Inc. v United States</u> , 926 F.2d 1169 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 952 (1991).....	7,8
<u>Zealy v. City of Waukesha</u> , 548 N.W. 2d 528 (Wisc. 1996).....	5

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Berger, “Public Use, Substantive Due Process and Takings – an Integration,” 74 <u>Neb. L. Rev.</u> 843, 883 (1995).....	33
Bley, “Substantive Due Process and Land Use: The Alternative to a Taking Claim,” in <u>Takings: Land Development Conditions and Regulatory Conditions After Dolan and Lucas</u> , 280, 291 (1967).....	36
Garner, “‘Novel’ Constitutional Claims: Rent Control, Means Ends Tests, and the Takings Clause, 88 <u>Cal. L. Rev.</u> 1547 (2000).....	33
Houck, “Why Do We Protect Endangered Species and What Does That Say About Whether Restrictions On Private Property to Protect Them Constitute ‘Takings’?”, 80 <u>Iowa Law Review</u> 297 (1995).....	20

Lund, "Early American Wildlife Law," 51 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 703 (1976)..... 15

New York Environmental Conservation Law, §11-0105 (McKinney 1999)..... 18

U.S. Department of Agriculture, 1993 RPA Timber Assessment,
Report RM-GTR-259..... 5

2 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES..... 15

Restatement (Second) of Torts, §521B..... 24,25

Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491..... 39
